divided by the total number of outstanding shares of common
stock.

After
giving effect to the issuance of 239,300 shares of common stock pursuant to the exercise of existing Series A Common Stock purchase warrants
and
Series B Common Stock purchase warrants in the warrant inducement transaction on August 1, 2024, our pro forma net tangible book
value would have
been approximately $(9.4) million, or approximately $(8.71) per share of common stock (the “pro forma adjustments”).

After
giving effect to the sale of our common stock in the aggregate amount of $1,397,396 in this offering at an assumed offering price
of $2.18 (the last
reported sale price of our common stock on September 13, 2024), and after deducting estimated commissions
and offering expenses payable by us, our pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024, would have been approximately
$(8.2) million, or $(4.77) per share.

This
represents an immediate increase in adjusted net tangible book value of $3.94 per share to existing stockholders and immediate
dilution in net tangible
book value of $6.95 per share to investors purchasing common stock in this offering.

The
following table illustrates this dilution per share to investors participating in this offering:

Assumed offering price per share   $ 2.18
Net tangible book deficit per share as of June 30, 2024   $ (12.01)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to the pro forma
adjustments   $ 3.30
Pro forma net tangible book value per share   $ (8.71)

Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $ 3.94
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ (4.77)
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 6.95

The
table above assumes for illustrative purposes that an aggregate of 641,007 shares of our common stock are sold at a price of $2.18
per share (the last
reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on September 13, 2024), for aggregate
gross proceeds of $1,397,396. The shares
sold in this offering, if any, will be sold from time to time at various prices.

The
above discussion and table are based on 834,903 shares of common stock outstanding as of
June 30, 2024, or 1,074,203 shares on a pro forma basis as
described above, and exclude:

  ● 691
shares issuable upon the exercise of certain private placement warrants issued in connection with Larkspur’s initial public
offering on

December 23, 2021 (“IPO”), with a weighted-average exercise price of $4,025 per share;